
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 7 December 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Hughes and Madeleine Monaghan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Crozier Drinks, Flat 154, Cotton Field 
Wharf, 4 New Union Street, Manchester, M4 6FS - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - TBC, 14 Lansdowne Road, 
Manchester, M8 5SH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 84 

6.   New Premises Licence - Witch King's Rum, Unit 2, 23 Radium 
Street, Manchester, M4 6AY 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

85 - 134 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 27 November 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 253150 

Name: Crozier Drinks 

Address: Flat 154, Cotton Field Wharf, 4 New Union Street, 
Manchester, M4 6FS 

Ward: Ancoats and Beswick 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Callum Blake Crozier 

Date of application:   29 October 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 8am to 10pm 
 
Opening hours: 
The premises is not open to the general public. 
 

 

Representations received  

The Trading Standards Service 

As the delivery of alcohol shall be to residential 
addresses it is of concern to the Trading 
Standards Service that potential risks may exist 
in relation to the Licensing Objective relating to 
the protection of children from harm (specifically 
the supply of alcohol to underage persons). To 
prevent such eventualities from taking place the 
Trading Standards Service have requested that a 
number of conditions relating to age verification 
policies and procedures (Challenge 25) relating 
to the supply and delivery of all alcohol orders be 
imposed on any subsequently granted premises 

 

Page 5

Item 4



licence.  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH Compliance have submitte
[...]
riable by 
1 person to avoid congestion of concierge post area or nuisance to other 
residents. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 07 December 2020 
 
Subject: TBC, 14 Lansdowne Road, Manchester, M8 5SH - App ref: Premises 

Licence (new) 250241 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Crumpsall 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
repre
[...]

 
4.1 Legal Considerations 
 
4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
4.2 New Information 
 
4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

 
4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 
4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of 
[...]
ns, the Panel must take such of the steps set 

out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
5.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
5.5 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 

application. 
 
5.6 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
5.7 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 

its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
5.8 The Panel is asked to determine the application.
 

Page 16

Item 5



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ryans Italian Eat In & Takeaway 

14 Lansdowne Road, Manchester, M8 5SH 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 17

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Ryans Italian Eat In & Takeaway 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  14 Lansdowne 
[...]
public nuisance. 
 

• The supply of alcohol shall only be to a person seated taking a table 
meal and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal. 
This will apply between the hours 12.00 and 21.30 Monday to Sunday. 

 

• This condition would ensure that alcohol is only consumed as part of a 
meal during and prevents people using the premises as a bar.  

 

• The front of the premise must be kept free from litter.   
 

• No noise shall emanate from the premise.  The front door must remain 
closed except for access and egress. 

 

Page 63

Item 5Appendix 5,



• Patrons must be dispersed should they congregate outside premise 
after closure. 

 

• There must be no more than 4 patrons at any one time outside at the 
front of the premise smoking. 

 

• Suitable smoking receptacles must be provided for cigarette waste. 
 

• Any recorded music must only be played as low level ambient 
background music. 

 
The conditions would prevent potential problems of public nuisance at the 
premises and ensure the Licensing Objectives are upheld. 
 
The application is to be approved with conditions. 
 
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 
                               
 

 
Objection 2 from The North Neighbourhood Team  
 
From: Brian Pemberton <brian.pemberton@manchester.gov.uk> 

Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2020 7:32 AM 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject: Premises Licence (new) 250241/GO2: TBC, 14 Lansdowne Road, 

Manchester, M8 5SH, (Crumpsall ward) - Reference: 250241/GO2 

  

Re: Premises Licence (new) 250241/GO2: TBC, 14 Lansdowne Road, Manchester, 

M8 5SH, (Crumpsall ward) - Reference: 250241/GO2 

Application Type: Premises Licence (new) 

Proposed hours and licensable activities: 

The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 

Monday to Sunday 11am to 9.30pm, Opening hours: Mon to Sun 7am to 10pm 

 

The North Neighbourhood Team object to thi
[...]
 

 

Applicant 

Page 71

Item 5Appendix 7,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 
8. Legal notices shall be displayed to warn minors ID checks are 

used at all times.  
 

9. A record of all incidents shall be kept on site for inspection. Staff 
shall undergo refresher training at 6 monthly intervals. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. The supply of alcohol shall only be to a person seated taking a 
table meal and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to 
their meal. This will apply between the hours 12.00 and 21.30 
Monday to Sunday. 

 
2. This condition would ensure that alcohol is only consumed as 

part of a meal during and prevents people using the premises as 
a bar.  

 
3. The front of the premise must be kept free from litter.   

 
4. No noise shall emanate from the premise.  The front door must 

remain closed except for access and egress. 
 

5. Patrons must be dispersed should they congregate outside 
premise after closure. 

 
6. There must be no more than 4 patrons at any one time outside 

at the front of the premise smoking. 
 

7. Suitable smoking receptacles must be provided for cigarette 
waste. 

 
8. Any recorded music must only be played as low level ambient 

background music. 
 

 

No Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 72

Item 5Appendix 7,



Statement of Fact 

Claire Cunningham – Licensing and Out of Hours Officer 

On Sunday 8th November 2020 I carried out proactive work on premises in North Manchester due to 

the country being in a full lockdown.  Checks were to be made on premises to ensure they were 

closed and takeaways/restaurants were operating delivery only. 

I attended Lansdowne Road, Crumpsall, Manchester along with my colleague and team lead Timothy 

Ansell.  At 20:19 we arrived by vehicle outside Ryans Eat in or Takeaway, 14 Lansdowne Road, 

Crumpsall, Manchester. M8 5SA.  The lights inside the premise were switched on and 3 males were 

seated at a table eating. One male was stood up smoking what appeared to be a cigarette. There 

was a male stood behind the counter with a face mask pulled down around his neck/chin. 

We parked up went inside the premise, immediately upon entering there was a smokey atmosphere 

and the distinct smell of cigarettes.  The male we witnessed smoking quickly went out of a door at 

the rear of the premise. 

I introduced myself to the male behind the counter and asked to speak to the manager.  The male 

who had gone out of the back door then came back in and he went to get the manager.  I recognised 

the male smoking as the same person I had spoken to on a previous visit on 4th October 2020 

whereby he stated he was in charge whilst the owner Mr Ridvan Jacai was away in Italy.  

A male came from upstairs and introduced himself as the owner Mr Ridvan Jacai he provided his 

driving licence as identification.  I requested to speak to him outside. 

I explained I had witnessed offences under the Health Act 2006 and witnessed a male smoking inside 

the premise, his response I would describe as blasé, he shrugged his shoulders, said ‘sorry’ and 

stated he had been resting upstairs.  I advised he was committing an offence under the Health Act 

2006 by permitting smoking in a smoke free place. 

I advised a warning letter would be sent and monitoring of the premise would now take place, 

further action would also be taken if evidence found to be continuing to allow smoking indoors. 

I further advised him of offences committed under the Coronavirus Act 2020.   I advised of the 

following breaches: 

• People sat inside and eating. 

• Staff not wearing face coverings correctly. 

• No social distancing markers in place 

• No QR code on display 

• No risk assessment in place 

Mr Jacai stated he did not know what he needed to do in respect of covid compliance and he did not 

know what a covid risk assessment was.  It was pointed out to him that guidance has been online on 

the government websit
[...]
close your premises we will be required 
to publish it on our website and communicate it as widely as possible to residents of the City. 

Failure to comply with the actions set out in this letter will result in action being taken should 
further breaches be observed. 

Yours sincerely, 
Claire Cunningham 
Licensing and Out of Hours Officer 

Page 76

Item 5Appendix 8,



 Mr R Jacai, 
Ryan's Eat in or Takeaway 
14 Lansdowne Road 
Manchester 
M8 5SH 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance 
Neighbourhood Services 
PO Box 532, Town Hall 
Manchester 
M60 2LA 

To reply please contact: 

Tel: 0161 234 1220 
Email: Claire.cunningham@manchester.gov.uk 

Ref: 253476
 Date:12/11/2020  

Dear Mr Jacai, 

Health Act 2006 – A smoke free place 

We have recently visited your premises on 8th November 2020 and found you to be in breach of the 
Health Act because you allow customers/staff to smoke. Therefore, you must cease allowing 
customers/staff to smoke inside your premises with immediate effect.

We will continue to monitor your premises and if you are found to be in breach of this legislation, we 
will take further enforcement action.  This action may include issuing any person found 
smoking on the premises a Fixed Penalty Notice of £50 under section 7 of the Health Act. 

Furthermore, under Section 8 of the Health Act, any person who controls or is concerned in 
the management of the premises and fails to prevent smoking in a smoke free place can be 
fined, upon conviction, up to £2500.    

Please feel free to contact me if you wish to discuss the matter further on 0161 227 3147 

Yours faithfully, 

Claire Cunningham 
Licensing & Out of Hours Officer 

Page 77

Item 5Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Item 5Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 07 December 2020 
 
Subject: Witch Kings Rum, Unit 2, 23 Radium Street, Manchester, M4 6AY –  
 Application ref: Premises Licence (new) 251064 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Ancoats and Beswick 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision making 
in respect of them, plays an essential role in 
enabling businesses to thrive and maximise 
contribution to the economy of the region and 
sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth 
in our City by supporting businesses who promote 
the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be directly 
related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City with 
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to 
the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 

 

Page 85

Item 6



drive growth 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
[...]

industrial nature of the adjoining area and 
there is no public CCTV surveillance of the 
proposed building. Nor is there a sufficiently 
frequent police patrol in this area. 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with MCC Trading Standards. 
 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 
 

4.1 Legal Considerations 
 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 New Information 
 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 
 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 
 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 

Page 89

Item 6



ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  
 

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properl
[...]
ales of alcohol. Where alcohol is sold 
for consumption on the premises, our policy will be to generally provide 30 
minutes ‘drinking up’ time between the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol 
and the closing time of the premises. 

  

Page 90

Item 6



 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 
 
 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 The pro
[...]
 had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 
 

4.8  Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 
 
4.9  The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 
 

4.10  All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

 
4.11  The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 

Page 92

Item 6



4.12  It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
4.13 The Panel is asked to determine the application
 

Page 93

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Witch Kings Rum 

Unit 2, 23 Radium Street, Manchester, M4 6AY 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 
Page 95

I
[...]
he page 
that it is an offence to buy or attempt to buy alcohol if you are 
under 18 and that valid ID will be requested on delivery if the 
person receiving the delivery appears under 25. The alcohol 
licence number must also be displayed on the website.   

10. Customers must be informed on the website and prior to delivery 
that a person over 18 must be available to take delivery of alcohol 
and that ID may be requested in the form of a passport, photo 
card driving licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card 
bearing the PASS hologram to prove they are over 18. 

11. The customer buying alcohol on the website must have to take 
positive action to attest they are over 18 – this may be by means 
of ticking a box and/or entering their date of birth.  

12. Delivery drivers must be instructed in writing by the licence holder 
to ask for valid ID comprising a valid passport, valid photo card 
driving licence, an HM forces warrant card or a card bearing the 
PASS hologram on delivery if the person receiving the delivery 

Page 132

Item 6Appendix 7,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

appears under 25. 

Not applicable – no conditions proposed 

 

N/A 

 

Manchester 
Life 

 

Page 133

Item 6Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New premises Licence - Crozier Drinks, Flat 154, Cotton Field Wharf, 4 New Union Street, Manchester, M4 6FS - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - TBC, 14 Lansdowne Road, Manchester, M8 5SH
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Application CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Objections
	Appendix 3 - Objections CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Schedule Of Conditions
	Appendix 5 - Statement & Warning Letters
	Appendix 5 - Statement & Warning Letters - CONFIDENTIAL

	6 New Premises Licence - Witch King's Rum, Unit 2, 23 Radium Street, Manchester, M4 6AY
	Appendix 1 - location plan and photo
	Appendix 2 - application
	Appendix 2 - application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - objections
	Appendix 3 - ob

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7 December 2020 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Hughes and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
 
 
LACHP/20/145. New premises Licence - Crozier Drinks, Flat 154, Cotton 

Field Wharf, 4 New Union Street, Manchester, M4 6FS - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence. 
 
LACHP/20/146. New Premises Licence - TBC, 14 Lansdowne Road, 

Manchester, M8 5SH  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that the premises 
were seeking to add alcohol to the licence for both on and off sales from 12:00 to 
21:30. A representative from LOOH asked the agent if the provision of alcohol was 
ancillary to meals/dining and the agent replied that this was not the intention. 
 
The LOOH officer then addressed the Hearing Panel and gave mention of visiting the 
premises during the November lockdown period and found there to be lights on, 
people in the café and one male smoking inside the premises, in breach of the Health 
Act 2006. The LOOH officer stated that having persons in the premises was also in 
breach of the Coronavirus regulations. On speaking with the manager of the 
premises they had mentioned not understanding the Coronavirus regulations 
properly. The LOOH officer stated that there were nearby residences, including 
upstairs in the same building, and felt that conditions needed to be agreed regarding 
alcohol being served as ancillary to a seated meal to avoid the premises allowing 
vertical drinking, litter clearance, keeping doors and windows closed, no congregating 
outside with a maximum number of smokers allowed at any time and low level music. 
All of the aforementioned would see the premises operating in line with the licensing 
objectives, the LOOH officer concluded. 



 
The agent stated that there had been no noise complaints in the five years of the 
current manager running the premises and the LOOH officer countered that the 
addition of alcohol is a notable change and that correct measures must be taken. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that there was too large a potential for the 
premises to be a vertical drinking establishment without any conditions being 
attached and saw it necessary to grant the licence subject to the conditions outlined 
by LOOH and further standard conditions to uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to conditions proposed by LOOH with modifications. 
 
Conditions: 

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall only be to a 
person seated taking a table meal and for consumption by such a person as 
ancillary to their meal. This will apply between the hours of 12:00 and 21:30. 

2. The front of the premises must be kept free from litter. 
3. No noise shall emanate from the premises to cause a nuisance. The front door 

must remain closed except for access and egress. 
4. Patrons must be dispersed should they congregate outside premises after 

closure 
5. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 

and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 
6. Suitable smoking receptacles must be provided for cigarette waste. 
7. Any recorded music must only be played as low-level ambient background 

music. 
 
LACHP/20/147. New Premises Licence - Witch King's Rum, Unit 2, 23 

Radium Street, Manchester, M4 6AY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicants addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that the business was 
intended to be open for on and off sales of alcohol with a small seating area outside 
for customers. The applicants intended to hold small events of no more than eight 
persons for cocktail making classes and that the operating hours applied for were 
Monday to Sunday 9:00 to 22:00. 
 
A local objector addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they felt that the 
premises’ location was unsuitable to allow off sales being in an isolated area. The 
objector raised that they felt there would be an increase in anti-social behaviour with 
potential for street drinking. 
 



The applicants sought to allay any concerns of street drinking stating that their 
products were expensive craft drinks that one would not tend to see being consumed 
on the streets. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the applicants were reputable and 
were satisfied that conditions had been agreed with responsible authorities. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to conditions agreed with Trading Standards. 
 
 
 


